PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
4273338 CANADA INC.	07/28/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WIFIN AG
Street Address:	Grabenstrasse 25
City:	Baar (ZG)
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	CH-6340

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5170708

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)344-8300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

202 3444000 Phone:

ELWRIGHT@VENABLE.COM Email:

Correspondent Name: Justine A. Gozzi Address Line 1: 575 7th Street, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 40424-270512

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Justine A. Gozzi (Reg. No. 60,513)

Total Attachments: 3

501184043

source=4273338_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=4273338_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=4273338_ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 024424 FRAME: 0098

DATED AS OF _______, 2009

BETWEEN: 4273338 CANADA INC., a duly incorporated company, having its head

office located at 600 de Maisonneuve Boulevard, Suite 2200, Montreal, Québec H3A 3J2, herein acting and represented by its President, Mr. Rob J. Teunissen, duly

authorized

(hereinafter called "Assignor")

AND: WIFIN AG,

having its head office located at Grabenstrasse 25, CH-6340 Baar (ZG), Switzerland, herein acting and represented by its Director, Mr. Manuel Vogel, duly authorized

(hereinafter called "Assignee")

WHEREAS:

The Assignor is the owner of certain patents and patent applications (the "Patents"), the details of which are described more fully below;

The Assignor wishes to assign and transfer to the Assignee, who wishes to acquire all rights, title and interest to the Patents from the Assignor upon the terms and conditions set out in this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

The preamble hereto shall form an integral part of this Agreement and shall avail as
if recited at length herein.

PATENT REEL: 024424 FRAME: 0099 2. In consideration of the sum of SIXTY FIVE THOUSAND EURO (EUR 65,000), which equals to ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND CAD (CAD 100,000) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the Assignee, hereby accepting, all rights, title and interest of the Assignor in and to the Patents hereinafter described, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, including rights which the Assignor now or may in the future own, and all Letters Patent to be obtained on any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue of the Patent for the full term for which the same may be granted, namely:

US patent - US 7270057B2, Sept 18, 2007; US patent - US 7011022B2, May 14, 2006; US patent - US 5170708, December 15, 1992; and US patent application 2006-0107852A1, May 25, 2006

3. The Assignor hereby represents and warrants to the Assignee, its successor, legal representative and assigns that:

at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, it is the sole and beneficial owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patents, and that same are unencumbered and it has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey same; and

no other person, firm or corporation has been granted rights of any nature or kind by it in respect to the said Patents.

- 4. The Assignor hereby instructs the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to assign the said Patents to the Assignee upon execution of these presents.
- 5. Each party shall promptly do, execute, deliver or cause to be done, executed and delivered all further acts, documents and things in connection with this Agreement that the other party may reasonably require for the purposes of giving effect to this Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 024424 FRAME: 0100 AND THE PARTIES HAVE SIGNED on the date first mentioned above.

4273338 CANADA INC.

Name: Manuel 1
Title: Member of Rob J. Teunissen, President

> **PATENT REEL: 024424 FRAME: 0101**

RECORDED: 05/21/2010